

No. 13-640

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI,

Petitioner,

v.

INDYMAC MBS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR
W.R. HUFF ASSET MANAGEMENT CO., L.L.C.
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lawrence M. Rolnick
Counsel of Record
Thomas E. Redburn, Jr.
Sheila A. Sadighi
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
973-597-2500
lrolnick@lowenstein.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
W.R. Huff Asset
Management Co., L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FILING OF A CLASS ACTION COMMENCES PROSECUTION OF EACH CLASS MEMBER’S CLAIM FOR PURPOSES OF A STATUTE OF REPOSE AS IF EACH CLASS MEMBER WERE SPECIFICALLY NAMED AS A PLAINTIFF IN THAT ACTION.....	7
A. Under American Pipe, Absent Class Members Are Treated As Named Plaintiffs In The Class Action For Purposes Of Satisfying Statutory Time Periods For Bringing Suit.	8
B. The American Pipe Rule Is Fundamentally Different From Other Forms of Tolling As That Concept Has Traditionally Been Understood.	11

C.	Treating Absent Class Members As If They Were Named Plaintiffs For Statute Of Limitations And Repose Purposes Is Fully Consistent With This Court’s Precedent.....	15
D.	There Is No Justification For Treating Statutes Of Repose Differently From Statutes Of Limitations Under American Pipe.....	23
II.	APPLICATION OF THE AMERICAN PIPE RULE TO SECTION 13’S THREE-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RULES ENABLING ACT, EVEN IF THAT PERIOD IS CONSIDERED A “STATUTE OF REPOSE”	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	27
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	30
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1414 (2012)	12, 13
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	9, 20, 29, 30
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	17, 20
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	13

<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 11
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	1, 2, 14
<i>Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946)	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	26, 27
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	26, 27, 28
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2368 (2011)	15, 21, 22
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Boellstorff</i> , 540 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2008)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)	17, 32

In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.,
496 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9, 10, 11

Young v. United States,
535 U.S. 43 (2002)..... 13, 28

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 77m 1, 2, 29

28 U.S.C. § 2072 1, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 3 6, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*
